
TRANSPORT COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 11.00 AM ON FRIDAY, 10 JANUARY 2020
IN COMMITTEE ROOM A, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON 

STREET, LEEDS

A G E N D A

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

3. EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE 
PRESS AND PUBLIC

4. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE TRANSPORT 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 8 NOVEMBER 2019
(Pages 1 - 10)

5. CHAIRS UPDATE

For Decision

6. LOCAL CYCLING AND WALKING INFRASTRUCTURE PLANS
(Pages 11 - 116)

7. TACKLING THE CLIMATE EMERGENCY AND IMPROVING AIR 
QUALITY
(Pages 117 - 132)

8. BUS SERVICES ACT UPDATE
(Pages 133 - 140)

9. RAIL MATTERS
(Pages 141 - 150)

For Information

10. WEST YORKSHIRE TICKETING COMPANY LTD 



PRESENTATION
(Pages 151 - 152)

11. DISTRICT CHAIRS' UPDATE (DCSCS)
(Pages 153 - 156)

12. PUBLIC TRANSPORT PERFORMANCE UPDATE
(Pages 157 - 176)

13. LEEDS CITY REGION TRANSPORT UPDATE
(Pages 177 - 180)

14. SUMMARY OF TRANSPORT SCHEMES
(Pages 181 - 184)

Signed:

Managing Director
West Yorkshire Combined Authority



MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
TRANSPORT COMMITTEE

HELD ON FRIDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 2019 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS

Present:

Councillor Kim Groves (Chair) Leeds City Council
Councillor Martyn Bolt (Leader of the 
Opposition)

Kirklees Council

Councillor Neil Buckley Leeds City Council
Councillor Peter Caffrey Calderdale Council
Councillor Peter Carlill Leeds City Coundil
Councillor Andy D'Agorne York Council
Councillor Sinead Engel Bradford Coundil
Councillor James Homewood Kirklees Council
Councillor Manisha Kaushik (Deputy 
Chair)

Kirklees

Councillor Hassan Khan Bradford Council
Councillor Matthew Morley (up to point 6) Wakefield Council
Councillor Taj Salam Bradford Council
Councillor Daniel Sutherland Calderdale Council
Councillor Kevin Swift Wakefield Council

In attendance:

Councillor Clyde Loakes Waltham Forest Council
Councillor Judith Blake CBE (present for point 8) Leeds City Council
Dave Pearson West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Alan Reiss West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Liz Hunter West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Andrew Bradley West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Megan Hemingway West Yorkshire Combined Authority

28. Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Peter Box, Councillor 
Michael Ellis and Simon Pringle.

29. Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests

There were no pecuniary interests declared by members at the meeting.

1

Agenda Item 4



30. Exempt information - possible exclusion of the press and public

Resolved: There were no exempt items for this meeting.

31. Minutes of the meeting of the Transport Committee held on 6 September 
2019

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2019 be 
approved.

32. Chairs Update

The Chair began the meeting by holding a one minutes’ silence in memory of 
Councillor Kane and Councillor Walton, and a number of members paid 
respects to their former colleagues.

The Chair also gave thanks to Councillor Peter Box who had stepped down 
from his role as leader of Wakefield Council and had contributed greatly to 
both the Investment Committee and Transport Committee at West Yorkshire 
Combined Authority.

It was noted that yesterday Leeds Council had passed plans for an inland port 
at Stourton - to link to ports via rail. The Chair agreed to keep everyone 
updated on any progress. 

Market testing has been taking place on mass transit options by the Combined 
Authority and the business case is starting to be outlined.

Finally, The Chair informed members that the Transforming Cities Fund Bid 
was due to be submitted on 28 November 2019, and gave thanks to all the 
leaders and portfolio holders input into this piece of work. 

33. Bus Information Strategy

The Committee received a completed version of the strategy which now 
included their feedback from a previous Transport Committee. The public 
consultation which had taken place was hig
[...]
e noted the updates provided in the report.

39. Summary of Transport Schemes

The Committee received a report on the transport related West Yorkshire and 
York Investment Committee (the Investment Committee) recommendations 
from its meetings on 3 September 2019 and 1 October 2019.

Members again raised their concerns regarding there being no consultation 
plans for the Cooper Bridge scheme and that there appeared to be no plan for 
buses in the scheme. 

The Chair noted that Investment Committee do look at if there is a need 
relating to public transport when reviewing a scheme and that she wanted to 
work more closely with Investment Committee so there is input from Transport 
Committee.

Resolved: That the Committee noted the report.

40. Zero Carbon and Air Quality Update

The Committee was provided with a report updating them on carbon reduction 
and air quality improvement activities being progressed by the West Yorkshire 
Combined Authority and partner councils.

The paper gave a summary of the work currently being undertaken but it was 
pointed out that there is also much work being undertaken in the Districts 
which will be reported on at a future Transport Committee.

Members acknowledged that there has been a lot of positive work come out of 
the Zero Emissions Transport Working Group and it was positive that the scale 
of the challenge is being realised. It was queried if this working group could be 
expanded to include private industry and the public. They were informed both 
members and private sector representative currently sat on the group but it 
may be useful to include representatives from aviation, central government 
and new technology sectors.

Resolved: 

8



(i) That the Committee noted the updates on current carbon reduction and 
air quality improvement activities across the region.

(ii) That further detailed reports on the West Yorkshire Zero Emission Bus 
Roadmap, West Yorkshire Transport Emission Reduction Pathways 
commission and West Yorkshire Low Emission Strategy Review and 
Delivery Plan are presented to a future meeting of the Transport 
Committee.

9



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Transport Committee

Date:  10 January 2020

Subject:  Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plans

Director: Alan Reiss, Director of Policy, Strategy and Communications

Author(s): Ambrose White

Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes    ☒ No

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☒ Yes    ☐ No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? ☐ Yes    ☒ No

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1:

1. Purpose of this report

1.1 To seek Transport Committee’s endorsement of the draft phase one Local 
Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plans (LCWIPs) produced for Bradford, 
Calderdale, Kirklees, Leeds and Wakefield.

1.2 To provide detail on the proposed approach to further development of the 
LCWIPs, and their integration into the Combined Authority and partners’ 
policies and programmes, including the development of a Future West 
Yorkshire Strategic Cycle Network Map. 

2. Information

Background

2.1 LCWIPs are being developed for the region, to help the Combined Authority 
and its partner councils prioritise future investment in walking and cycling 
infrastructure in West Yorkshire, enabling more people to walk and cycle for 
everyday journeys. Encouraging more people to choose active, clean modes 
of travel is central to our regional zero carbon ambitions to tackle the climate 
emergency.

11

Agenda Item 6



2.2 LCWIPs will help inform future investment in provision for cycling and walking, 
and form part of a future connectivity pipeline across all modes of transport 
serving the Leeds City Region, as well as potentially helping to influence local 
planning processes. Future investment in walking and cycling, informed by 
these LCWIPs, will help to deliver the policies and targets of the West 
Yorkshi
[...]
dered as part of prioritisation of 
interventions being undertaken through the Connectivity Strategy, and 
further development of LCWIPs in West Yorkshire will continue to inform 
development of the infrastructure pipeline for the region.

• Future funding opportunities: schemes identified through LCWIPs will also 
inform submissions to any relevant future funding programmes created by 
Government. This includes a potential £350 million Cycling Infrastructure 
Fund, with mandatory design standards for new routes, as set out in the 
Conservative’s manifesto.

2.20 Members of the Working Group for Walking and Cycling have provided views 
on the approach to integration and adoption of LCWIPs into partners’ policy, 
strategy and programmes. Members of the group provided steer that the most 
appropriate approach would be for integration and formal recognition (for 
example, adoption) by individual partner councils to follow approval by the 
Combined Authority.

2.21 Following endorsement by Transport Committee, it is proposed to seek 
approval of the draft phase one LCWIPs by the Combined Authority in April 
2020. The LCWIPs will act as daughter documents of the West Yorkshire 
Transport Strategy 2040 and will inform the future investment pipeline being 
developed through the Leeds City Region Connectivity Strategy.

2.22 The approach to integration and adoption of the phase one LCWIPs produced 
for each partner council is likely to vary depending on individual 
circumstances; for example the existing policy framework, and status of the 
Local Plan, as well as the implications of the geographic coverage provided in 
the draft phase one LCWIPs.

Further development of LCWIPs in West Yorkshire

2.23 In January 2019 Transport Committee endorsed a phased approach to LCWIP 
development and that further resource should be identified to deliver future 
phases of work. A funding allocation for cycling and walking network 
development was agreed as part of the 2019- 2022 Local Tr
[...]
 and route improvements to enable more people to walk and cycle. 
As recognised by the West Yorkshire Transport Strategy 2040 and the Leeds 
City Region Energy Strategy, walking and cycling are ideal ways of making 
shorter journeys, and offer significant potential to reduce carbon. As an 
example of potential carbon savings, the Leeds City Region Energy Strategy 
suggests that the current CityConnect scheme could save approximately 1 
ktCO2 per year, given the current number of cyclists, average cycling 
distances and vehicle emission data.

4. Financial Implications

4.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report.

5. Legal Implications

5.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report.

6. Staffing Implications

6.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. However, 
further development of LCWIPs will require further staff resources to be 
allocated to this work by the Combined Authority and partner councils.

7. External Consultees

7.1 Stakeholder engagement has been undertaken on the draft phase one 
LCWIPs presented for endorsement in this report, as detailed in paragraphs 
2.7 to 2.14.

8. Recommendations

8.1 That the Committee endorse the draft phase one Local Cycling and Walking 
Infrastructure Plans (LCWIPs) produced for Bradford, Calderdale, Kirklees, 
Leeds and Wakefield, and recommend to the Combined Authority that they be 
adopted.

8.2 That the Committee endorse the proposed approach to further development of 
the LCWIPs, and their integration into the Combined Authority policy as 
daughter documents of the West Yorkshire Transport Strategy 2040.

8.3 That the committee note the progress made in developing a Future West 
Yorkshire Strategic Cycle Network Map and the draft version included as an 
appendix to this report.

9. Background Documents

Report to Transport Committee, 11th January 2019

20



Report to Transport Committee, 5th July 2019
Local Cycling and Walking Infr
[...]
r develop and to commence 
delivery of the WYLES Delivery Plan is overseen by the Zero Emissions 
Transport Working Group in accordance with the working group’s Terms of 
Reference described in paragraph 2.11.

3. Clean growth implications

3.1 This report identifies the action the Combined Authority is taking to tackle the 
climate emergency, and work currently being undertaken by the Combined 
Authority to substantially strengthen how clean growth and climate change 
impacts are considered by the Combined Authority. The report details the 
work commenced to inform the pipeline development of new transport 
interventions and to understand and present the impacts of current and future 
interventions to inform policy and investment decisions.

4. Financial Implications

4.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report.

5. Legal Implications

5.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report.

6. Staffing Implications

6.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report.

7. External Consultees

125



7.1 The Low Emission Strategy Review and Action Plan section of this report and 
Appendix 1 West Yorkshire Low Emission Strategy Review were developed in 
consultation with the West Yorkshire Low Emission Strategy Delivery Group, 
which includes officers from all the West Yorkshire partner councils, Public 
Health England and the Combined Authority.

8. Recommendations

8.1 That the Committee notes the update on the activities of the Zero Emissions 
Transport Working Group. 

8.2 That the Committee agrees the programme of meetings of the Zero Emissions 
Transport Working Group described in paragraph 2.20 and that an invitation is 
made to stakeholders and interest groups to work alongside the Working 
Group to co-produce recommendations for reducing carbon emissions from 
transport. 

8.3 That the Committee notes the initial findings of the review of the West 
Yorkshire Low Emission Strategy and endorses
[...]
age is intentionally left blank



Report to: Transport Committee

Date:   10th January 2020

Subject:  Bus Services Act Update

Director: Dave Pearson, Director, Transport Services

Author(s): Helen Ellerton

Is this a key decision? ☐Yes    ☒ No

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☒ Yes    ☐ No
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? ☐ Yes    ☒ No

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1:

1. Purpose of this report

1.1. To endorse the West Yorkshire Combined Authority response to the Greater 
Manchester Consultation, Doing Bus Differently.

1.2. This report will also provide an update on developments with delivering the Bus 
Services Act in West Yorkshire. 

2. Information

Greater Manchester Doing Bus Differently Consultation Response 

2.1. On the 30 June 2017, Greater Manchester Combined Authority set out to 
prepare an assessment of a proposed franchising scheme. Transport for 
Greater Manchester have consulted on the proposed scheme to franchise the 
bus operations across Greater Manchester, taking a phased approach across 
three sub-areas.

2.2. In summary, the scheme proposes that Greater Manchester Combined 
Authority would own the depots whilst the provision of buses would remain a 
franchisee’s responsibility. Franchising would see services and frequencies 
determined by Greater Manchester Combined Authority and operated under 
local service contracts awarded to bus operators by Transport for Greater 
Manchester, on behalf of Greater Manchester Combined Authority.

133

Agenda Item 8



2.3. Circumstances allowing, the first franchise contracts would be awarded in April 
2021, with the operation of franchised services commencing in January 2022. 

2.4. The West Yorkshire Combined Authority was invited to respond to the 
consultation, which closed on the 8th January 2020.  Appendix 1 contains the 
Combined Authority’s response to the Consultation. 

2.5. Prot
[...]
fleet serving West Yorkshire will soon therefore fully comply with 
accessibility regulations.  The emphasis then falls to ensuring all stations meet 
accessibility guidelines.  The Chair wrote to the Secretary of State for 
Transport in September 2019 highlighting the ongoing need for funding to 
support the aim of ensuring all West Yorkshire’s stations are fully compliant as 
soon as possible. 

 
3. Clean Growth Implications   
 
3.1. Championing growth on the local rail network is an important way in which the 

Combined Authority can facilitate modal shift to more sustainable modes of 
transport and support continued economic growth. 

 
4. Financial Implications 
 
4.1. The recommendations include rolling forwards the existing contribution of 

£10,000 per annum to the Consortium of East Coast Mainline Authorities.  The 
recommendation is for up to £10,000 for 2020/21 – the ask of member 
authorities is not yet known. 

 
5. Legal Implications 
 
5.1. There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 
6. Staffing Implications 
  
6.1. There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report.  Officer 

support from within the Policy, Strategy and Communications Directorate to 
ECMA activity is an existing commitment. 

 
7.  External Consultees 
 
7.1. None. 
 
8.  Recommendations 
 
8.1. That the Committee notes the updates provided in this report. 
 

147



8.2. That the Committee endorses the continued need for the Combined Authority 
to champion investment to unlock rail network capacity to operate longer and 
more frequent trains throughout West Yorkshire through ongoing engagement 
with DfT, Network Rail, TfN and rail operators. 

 
8.3. That the Committee agrees the need to make a strong and compelling case to 

DfT alongside the rail industry to fund as a matter of urgency interventions 
being identified to allow longer trains to operate into and out of Leeds to and 
from Castleford / Wakefield / Barnsley via Woodlesford that currently rely on 
Platform 17. 
 

8.4. That the Committee agrees to the ongoing membership of the Consortium of 
East Coast Mainline Authorities for the 2020/21 financial year, with a financial 
contribution of up to £10,000. 

 
8.5. That the Committee agrees to ongoing transport policy and communication 

officer time to support the work of ECMA.  
 
9. Background Documents 
 
9.1. None 
 
10. Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 Summary of capacity commitments by line and current status. 

148



Item 9 Appendix 1

Summary of main issues preventing running of longer and / or more frequent trains 
in West Yorkshire
The table below summarises the main constraints preventing the running of longer and / or 
more frequent trains in West Yorkshire, compared to the original franchise plans. 
Only notably constrained services are highlighted for clarity.

Services
(grouped by line)

Expected 
December 2019 

position

Actual 
December 2019 

position

Main reason, solution and status

Harrogate Line
Harrogate – 
Horsforth – Leeds

4 trains per hour 
Harrogate – 
Leeds

3.5 trains per 
hour Harrogate - 
Leeds

Inadequate infrastructure at Leeds – 
Platform 0 project expected to address 
(available from December 2021).
Project to address constraints at Harrogate 
station in-hand to improve reliability of 
higher-frequency operation / allow all trains 
to call at Horsforth.

York and Selby 
Lines
York – Leeds local 
trains
Selby – Leeds local 
trains

See note See note Services largely as anticipated, but severe 
constraints on stopping patterns 
compromise service levels (and therefore 
capacity) at local stations east of Leeds.  
Network is struggling to cope with mix of 
stopping and express trains.
No scheme yet identified or committed 
to address this.
Options will be developed as part of 
Network Rail analysis.

Hallam Line / 
Pontefract Line
Knottingley – 
Castleford – Leeds 
local trains
Lincoln / Nottingham 
– Sheffield – 
Barnsley – Leeds 
semi-fast trains
Sheffield 
[...]
hat if that is not 
possible, take them away and provide a response by email. Issues that were 
discussed included:

 Bus waiting facilities
 Traffic flow, congestion and roadworks
 Advertisement of consultation
 Improvements to bus services including bringing them under public 

control
 Public transport’s contribution to climate change targets

2.4 The topic of the consultation item bought to each DCSC was the West 
Yorkshire Bus Alliance. The sub-committees were provided with a brief 
presentation on the aims of the Bus Alliance and discussion followed.

2.5 The draft minutes of each DCSC have been published to the website and can 
be found here: 

 Leeds
 Calderdale
 Bradford
 Wakefield
 Kirklees

3 Clean growth implications

3.1 This report identifies discussions held at the district level on public transport’s 
contribution to clean growth and climate change. 

4 Financial Implications

4.1 There are no financial implications directly arising directly from this report.

5 Legal Implications

5.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report.

6 Staffing Implications

6.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. 

7 External Consultees

7.1 No external consultations have been undertaken.

8 Recommendations

8.1 That the Committee notes the update on the activities of the District 
Consultation Sub Committees.

154

https://westyorkshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=134
https://westyorkshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=141
https://westyorkshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=136
https://westyorkshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=143
https://westyorkshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=142


9 Background Documents

None.

10 Appendices

None.

155



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Transport Committee

Date:   10th January 2020

Subject:  Public Transport Performance Update

Director: Dave Pearson, Direct

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
TRANSPORT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON FRIDAY, 10 JANUARY 2020 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Kim Groves (Chair) Leeds City Council 
Councillor Manisha Kaushik (Deputy 
Chair) 

Kirklees 

Councillor Martyn Bolt (Leader of the 
Opposition) 

Kirklees Council 

Councillor Neil Buckley Leeds City Council 
Councillor Peter Caffrey Calderdale Council 
Councillor Peter Carlill Leeds City Council 
Councillor Andy D'Agorne York Council 
Councillor Michael Ellis Bradford Council 
Councillor Sinead Engel Bradford Council 
Councillor James Homewood Kirklees Council 
Professor Simon Pringle Project Rome 
Councillor Taj Salam Bradford Council 
Councillor Daniel Sutherland Calderdale Council 
Councillor Kevin Swift Wakefield Council 
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillor Jane Scullion Calderdale Council 
Councillor Lisa Mulherin Leeds City Council 
Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw Bradford Council 
Richard Armitage West Yorkshire Ticketing Company 
Dave Pearson West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Alan Reiss West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Liz Hunter West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ambrose White West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
 
41. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Khan, Councillor Hall, Councillor 
Morley and Mark Roberts 
 

42. Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests 
 



Cllr Ellis declared that he was a member of the Yorkshire Regional Flood and 
Coastal Committee.  
 

43. Exempt information - possible exclusion of the press and public 
 
There were no items which required the exclusion of the press or public. 
 

44. Minutes of the meeting of the Transport Committee held on 8 November 
2019 
 
Members questioned the accuracy of the minutes on Item 13 Zero Carbon and 
Air Quality Update. This was discussed further under item 7 on the agenda. 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Transport Committee held 
on 8 November be approved.   
 

45. Chairs Update 
 
The Chair updated the Panel on recent Transport work.  
 

46. Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plans 
 
The Committee considered a report which set out the approach to Local 
Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plans (LCWIPS).  
 
The Committee was informed of the consultation process to date as well as 
the next steps for the LCWIPS work which included approval from the 
Combined Authority in April 2020 and their adoption by the respective partner 
councils. 
 
Members raised concerns around the Bradford LCWIP and the lack of 
engagement on the parts of the proposals which fall outside of the Bradford 
boundary. It was felt that there had been insufficient consultation on this 
aspect of the Bradford LCWIP.  
 
The Chair acknowledged the need for further engagement and proposed to 
members that those parts of the Bradford LCWIPs which fell beyond the 
Bradford boundary would not be endorsed at the meeting and would be 
subject to further engagement. 
 
Members expressed concerns that there had been wider flaws in the 
consultation process between key partners. It was suggested that cycling 
clubs in Kirklees had not been consulted and that the emphasis had been on 
consulting national cycling groups rather than local clubs. Issues were raised 
regarding the Kirklees LCWIP depositing cyclists at a bypass and the lack of 
incorporation with existing cycling infrastructure such as the Spen Valley 
Greenway.  
 
Members considered the approach to consultation it noted that it was 
important not simply to consult groups which already used sustainable modes 
of transport but to reach out and consult groups who did not.  
 



Members discussed the ongoing development of design principles for both 
walking and cycling and requested that officers engage with all partner 
councils to share best practice. It was also noted that pedestrians should be at 
the forefront of LCWIPS as well as cyclists. 
 
Members discussed the overall good work that had been carried out across 
the districts in developing the LCWIPs and felt that the LCWIPS could play an 
important role in promoting the use of cycling and walking. Members noted 
that at the current time there was no funding available for LCWIPs, but the 
plans would inform future bids should funding be made available.  
 
Councillor Bolt wished the Committee to note his opposition to the 
recommendations in the submitted report. 
 
Resolved: 
 

(i) That the draft phase one Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure 
Plans (LCWIPs) produced for Calderdale, Kirklees, Leeds and 
Wakefield be endorsed and recommended to the Combined 
Authority. 
 

(ii) That the draft phase one Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure 
Plans (LCWIPs) produced for Bradford be endorsed and 
recommended to the Combined Authority, except any part of the 
proposals which fall outside the Bradford boundary, which would be 
subject to further engagement. 
 

(iii) That the proposed approach to further development of the LCWIPs, 
and their integration into the Combined Authority policy, as daughter 
documents of the West Yorkshire Transport Strategy 2040, be 
endorsed.  

 
(iv) That the progress made in developing a Future West Yorkshire 

Strategic Cycle Network Map be noted.  
 

47. Tackling the Climate Emergency and Improving Air Quality 
 
The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the activity 
of the Zero Emissions Working Group and the work to decarbonise transport.  
 
The Committee noted the emission reduction pathway work and the role that 
the Zero Emission Working Group would play in overseeing its development.  
 
Members questioned why the working group was held in private and not 
accessible to the public. It was noted that in order to get a clear picture around 
the scale of the challenge and the work involved it was necessary for 
members of the working group to speak freely and frankly and this was best 
served in a private setting while updates from the working group would be 
considered at the Transport Committee.  
 
Some members expressed their desire for the group to meet in public to 
ensure transparency and questioned the accuracy of the minutes from the 



previous meeting and suggested that members went further in their 
discussions regarding the working group being held in public.  
 
The Chair agreed that while the working group was overseeing the emission 
reduction pathway consultancy work it was necessary that it met in private but 
recognised the aspiration for the group to be held in public after the 
consultancy work had concluded. A public workshop was planned to promote 
engagement and seek response to the emerging findings.  
 
Resolved: 
 

(i) That the update on the activities of the Zero Emissions Transport 
Working Group be noted.  
 

(ii) That the programme of meetings of the Zero Emissions Transport 
Working Group described in paragraph 2.21 be agreed and that an 
invitation be made to stakeholders and interest groups to work 
alongside the Working Group to co-produce recommendations for 
reducing carbon emissions from transport. 

 
(iii)  That the initial findings of the review of the West Yorkshire Low 

Emission Strategy be noted and that the recommendation and draft 
delivery plans be endorsed and further developed thorough the Zero 
Emissions Transport Working Group. 
 

 
48. Bus Services Act Update 

 
The Committee considered a report which set out the Combined Authority’s 
response to the Grater Manchester Consultation entitled ‘Doing bus 
Differently’.  
 
The Combined Authority’s response to the consultation was attached at 
appendix 1 to the submitted report. Members noted that the Combined 
Authority was supportive while highlighting that cross-boundary issues would 
need further consideration. It was suggested that the list of cross boundary 
services should include the 590 service.  
 
It was noted that the Combined Authority would monitor the progress of 
Greater Manchester’s approach to franchising closely. In terms of the possible 
sale of First and Arriva Members questioned whether the work commissioned 
by the Combined Authority in October around the scope to participate in the 
sale had concluded. Members were informed that the work was still underway 
and that the Combined Authority had several options available to it and would 
be report back to the Transport Committee once the work was completed. 
 
Members discussed the possible approaches to franchising including the 
ownership of bus depos. Members discussed the lack of funding from 
Government for bus and the need for a national bus strategy.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted and that the response to the Greater 
Manchester consultation Doing Buses Differently be endorsed.  



 
49. Rail Matters 

 
The Committee considered a report which provided an update on matters 
affecting the rail industry including: 
 

 The incorporation of new stations into the network – members were 
concerned that few trains called at new stations and limited their 
usefulness to passengers.  

 The problems caused by Leeds Station which constituted a major 
constraint on the network. This included congestion on the station 
approach as well as platform lengths. 

 Members expressed their concern regarding the length of platforms 
across West Yorkshire more generally which limited capacity. 

 Members emphasised the need for government to strike the right 
balance between long term projects such as HS2 and shorter-term 
investment like the Transpennine Route Upgrade.  

 
Resolved: 
 

(i) That the Committee report be noted. 
  

(ii)  That the continued need for the Combined Authority to champion 
investment to unlock rail network capacity to operate longer and 
more frequent trains throughout West Yorkshire through ongoing 
engagement with DfT, Network Rail, TfN and rail operators be 
endorsed.  

 
(iii) That the Committee agreed the need to make a strong and compelling 

case to DfT alongside the rail industry to fund as a matter of urgency 
interventions being identified to allow longer trains to operate into 
and out of Leeds to and from Castleford / Wakefield / Barnsley via 
Woodlesford that currently rely on Platform 17.  

  
(iv) That the Committee the ongoing membership of the Consortium of East 

Coast Mainline Authorities for the 2020/21 financial year, with a 
financial contribution of up to £10,000 be agreed.  

  
(v)  That the Committee agreed to ongoing transport policy and 

communication officer time to support the work of ECMA.   
 
 

50. West Yorkshire Ticketing Company Ltd Presentation 
 
The Committee was provided with a presentation from Richard Armitage on 
behalf of the West Yorkshire Ticketing Company. 
 
Members raised the following questions and comments: 
 

 Whether veterans could be given a discount on bus travel as they were 
on rail? Richard Armitage said he would speak to bus operators to see 



whether this was possible.  

 That the best way to increase bus patronage was to reduce congestion 
to ensure a more reliable service.  

 That more flexible work patterns might affect patronage figures – 
people may no longer commute every day and so the value of a weekly 
season ticket may not be competitive. The introduction of a carnet 
product may be able to capitalise on this.  

 That the Future Mobility Zone bid could enhance mobility as a service. 

 That an offer had been made to TfN to take part in a pilot to extend use 
of the M-Card. The Chair stated that more information would be 
reported to a later meeting. 

 
Resolved: That the presentation be noted. 
 

51. District Chairs' Update (DCSCs) 
 
Members considered a report which provided an outline of the activity on the 
District Consultation Sub-Committees.  
 
The Chairs of the DCSC provide an update which included discussion on the 
following:  
 

 That the open forum section at the beginning of the meetings was 
productive and offered a useful opportunity for members of the public to 
engage.  

 The ways to encourage the involvement of young people with the 
DCSCs. 

 Whether the 2pm start time of the meetings was the best way to 
maximise turnout.  

 
Resolved: That the activities of the District Consultation Sub-Committees be 
noted.  
 

52. Public Transport Performance Update 
 
The Committee received an update on recent bus and rail performance. 
 
Members referenced the list of major disruptions listed at 2.17 in the submitted 
report and made the point that it would be helpful for Network Rail to attend a 
future meeting of transport committee. 
 
Members also asked for bus reliability to be broken down by operator as well 
as performance statistics for LNER and Grand Central.  
 
Resolved: That the updates provided in the report be noted.    
 

53. Leeds City Region Transport Update 
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on Leeds City Region 
Transport issues.  
 



Resolved: That the report be noted.  
 

54. Summary of Transport Schemes 
 
The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the transport 
related schemes approved by the Investment Committee at its meetings on 7 
November and 4 December. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted  
 


